Teresa J. Hill, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Kent Blake Director- State Regulation and Rates Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 2, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2006-00385 Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on April 2, 2007.

Executive Director



Suite 200

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne
Commissioner
Department of Public Protection

Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Department of Public Protection

Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

Lawrence W. Cook
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division
1024 Capital Center Drive

THE PART OF STREET OF STRE

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2006-00385 Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on April 2, 2007.

ace

Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

John McKeehan 2907 Arlington Road Louisville, KY 40220-1311



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 2, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2006-00385 Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on April 2, 2007.

Executive Director



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Allyson K. Sturgeon Attorney at Law E.ON U.S., LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 2, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2006-00385 Louisville Gas and Electric Company

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on April 2, 2007.

ac

Executive Director



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

JOHN MCKEEHAN)	
V.	COMPLAINANT)	CASE NO.
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY)	2006-00385
	DEFENDANT)	
	ORDER		

On March 14, 2007, the Commission issued an Order requiring Mr. McKeehan to notify the Commission, in writing, if his complaint with Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") has been settled. In that Order, the Commission also stated that if no response was received from Mr. McKeehan within 10 days from the date of that Order, the complaint would be closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

The Commission finds that 10-day notice period, as outlined in the March 14, 2007 Order, has passed. The Commission has not received any notification from Mr. McKeehan on the status of settlement of his complaint with LG&E.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this matter is closed and Mr. McKeehan's complaint is removed from the Commission's docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 2nd day of April, 2007.

By the Commission

TECT.

Executive Director